Financial Statements may be materially different from those reflected in the combined company’s consolidated financial statements subsequent to the Acquisition. In addition,
the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not purport to project the future financial position or results of operations of the merged companies.
Reclassifications and adjustments may be required if changes to EyeGate’s financial presentation are needed to conform EyeGate’s and Jade’s accounting policies.

These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not give effect to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may

be associated with the transaction. These financial statements also do not include any integration costs the companies may incur related to the Merger as part of combining the
operations of the companies.

EYEGATE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

EyeGate
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
As Reported

Jade
Therapeutics,

Inc.
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,394,133  $ 85,297  $   $ 8,479,430
Licensing fees receivable   907,500   -   907,500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   122,395   143,873   266,268
Current portion of Refundable tax credit receivable   25,086   -   25,086

Total current assets   9,449,114   229,170   9,678,284
Property and equipment, net   0   726   726
Intangible assets   4,166,901 (d)   4,166,901
Restricted cash   20,000   -   20,000
Other assets, including deferred offering costs   38,587   54,569   (24,386) (a)  68,770
Total assets  $ 9,507,701  $ 284,465  $ 4,142,515  $ 13,934,681

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK, NON-CONTROLLING
INTERESTS AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 417,697  $ 278,572  $   $ 696,269
Accrued expenses   1,095,738   205,675   22,749 (b)   1,324,162
Deferred revenue   1,907,500   35,458   1,942,958

Total current liabilities   3,420,935   519,705   22,749   3,963,389
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 0 issued and outstanding   0   214   (214)   -
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 100,000,000 shares authorized; 7,657,287 shares issued and
outstanding   76,573   -   7,657   84,230

Additional paid-in capital   71,209,530   1,233,392   (1,233,392) (d)  75,086,399
   3,876,869 (c)
Accumulated deficit   (65,255,301)   (1,468,846)   1,468,846 (d)   (65,255,301)
Stockholders’ notes receivable   (58,824)   -   (58,824)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   114,788   -   114,788
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   6,086,766   (235,240)   4,119,766   9,971,292

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock, non-controlling interests and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)  $ 9,507,701  $ 284,465  $ 4,142,515  $ 13,934,681

(a) Represents the adjustment to write off Jade’s closed patent filing fees for the period ending December 31, 2015.
(b) Represents an adjustment to Jade’s accrued expenses for the period ending December 31, 2015.
(c) Reflect elimination entries of purchasing Jade.
(d) Reflect the purchase price adjustment of Jade.

EYEGATE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

EyeGate
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.
As Reported

Jade
Therapeutics,

Inc.
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Grants  $ -  $ 477,956 $   $ 477,956

Operating expenses:

Research and development   2,717,110   649,377  22,749 (a)   3,389,236
General and administrative   3,960,498   468,931  24,386 (b)   4,453,815

Total operating expenses   6,677,608   1,118,308  47,135   7,843,051
Other income (expense), net:

 Interest income   947   -   947
Change in fair value of warrant liability   223,172   -   223,172
Interest expense   (1,934,493)   -   (1,934,493)
Other income (expense), net   10   -   10

Total other income (expense), net   (1,710,364)   0   (1,710,364)
Net (loss) income   (8,387,972)   (640,352)  (47,135)   (9,553,415)

Deemed dividend on preferred stock   (8,222,008)   0   (8,222,008)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (5,177)   0   (5,177)

Net loss attributable to EyeGate Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders  $ (16,615,157)  $ (640,352) $ (47,135)  $ (17,780,600)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   (2.70)   (0.44)   (2.32)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   6,164,064   1,508,556   7,672,620

(a) Represents an adjustment to Jade’s accrued expenses for the period ending December 31, 2015.
(b) Represents the adjustment to write off closed patent filing fees for the period ending December 31, 2015.

EYEGATE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The audited financial information is derived from the Audited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of EyeGate Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“EyeGate”) and the
Audited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of Jade Therapeutics, Inc. (“Jade”). The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for the year